

Distr.: General 16 July 2009

Original: English

# Letter dated 16 July 2009 from the Acting Chairman of the Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 1718 (2006) addressed to the President of the Security Council

On behalf of the Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 1718 (2006), I have the honour to transmit herewith the report of the Committee dated 16 July 2009, submitted in accordance with paragraph 24 of resolution 1874 (2009) (see annex).

(Signed) Fazli Çorman Acting Chairman Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 1718 (2006)





## Annex

# Report of the Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 1718 (2006) prepared in accordance with paragraph 24 of resolution 1874 (2009)

By paragraph 24 of resolution 1874 (2009), the Security Council decided to adjust the measures imposed by paragraph 8 of its resolution 1718 (2006), including through the designation of entities, goods, and individuals, and directed the Committee to undertake its tasks to this effect and to report to the Council.

Pursuant to paragraph 24 of resolution 1874 (2009), the Committee adopted, on 16 July 2009, the decision attached to the present report (see enclosure).

The Committee will continue to undertake its tasks as mandated in paragraph 12 of resolution 1718 (2006).

## Enclosure

## Decision of the Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 1718 (2006) dated 16 July 2009

In accordance with paragraph 24 of resolution 1874 (2009), the Committee has made the following decision to designate additional entities, goods, and individuals.

#### A. Entities

The Committee designates the following entities to be subject to the measures imposed in paragraph 8 (d) of resolution 1718 (2006):

#### 1. NAMCHONGANG TRADING CORPORATION

<u>Description</u>: Namchongang is a DPRK trading company subordinate to the General Bureau of Atomic Energy (GBAE). Namchongang has been involved in the procurement of Japanese origin vacuum pumps that were identified at a DPRK nuclear facility, as well as nuclear-related procurement associated with a German individual. It has further been involved in the purchase of aluminium tubes and other equipment specifically suitable for a uranium enrichment programme from the late 1990s. Its representative is a former diplomat who served as DPRK's representative for the IAEA inspection of the Yongbyon nuclear facilities in 2007. Namchongang's proliferation activities are of grave concern given the DPRK's past proliferation activities.

Location: Pyongyang.

<u>A.K.A.</u>: NCG; NAMCHONGANG TRADING; NAM CHON GANG CORPORATION; NOMCHONGANG TRADING CO.; NAM CHONG GAN TRADING CORPORATION

#### 2. HONG KONG ELECTRONICS

<u>Description</u>: owned or controlled by, or acts or purports to act for or on behalf of Tanchon Commercial Bank and KOMID. Hong Kong Electronics has transferred millions of dollars of proliferation-related funds on behalf of Tanchon Commercial Bank and KOMID (both designated by the Committee in April 2009) since 2007. Hong Kong Electronics has facilitated the movement of money from Iran to the DPRK on behalf of KOMID.

Location: Sanaee St., Kish Island, Islamic Republic of Iran.

A.K.A.: HONG KONG ELECTRONICS KISH CO.

### 3. KOREA HYOKSIN TRADING CORPORATION

<u>Description</u>: a DPRK company based in Pyongyang that is subordinate to Korea Ryonbong General Corporation (designated by the Committee in April 2009) and is involved in the development of weapons of mass destruction.

Location: Rakwon-dong, Pothonggang District, Pyongyang.

#### A.K.A.: KOREA HYOKSIN EXPORT AND IMPORT CORPORATION

#### 4. GENERAL BUREAU OF ATOMIC ENERGY (GBAE)

<u>Description</u>: The GBAE is responsible for the DPRK's nuclear programme, which includes the Yongbyon Nuclear Research Center and its 5 MWe (25 MWt) plutonium production research reactor, as well as its fuel fabrication and reprocessing facilities. The GBAE has held nuclear-related meetings and discussions with the International Atomic Energy Agency. GBAE is the primary DPRK government agency that oversees nuclear programmes, including the operation of the Yongbyon Nuclear Research Center.

Location: Haeudong, Pyongchen District, Pyongyang.

A.K.A.: General Department of Atomic Energy (GDAE)

## 5. KOREAN TANGUN TRADING CORPORATION

<u>Description</u>: Korea Tangun Trading Corporation is subordinate to DPRK's Second Academy of Natural Sciences and is primarily responsible for the procurement of commodities and technologies to support DPRK's defence research and development programmes, including, but not limited to, weapons of mass destruction and delivery system programmes and procurement, including materials that are controlled or prohibited under relevant multilateral control regimes.

Location: Pyongyang.

Note on subsidiaries (such as those in S/AC.49/2009/COMM.1): The Committee agrees to continue working on an expedited basis to identify entities that are acting on behalf or at the direction of previously designated entities. The Committee recalls in this context that Member States are obligated to impose the measures in paragraph 8 (d) of resolution 1718 (2006) on "persons or entities designated by the Committee or by the Security Council" as well as "persons or entities acting on [the] behalf or at [the] direction [of designated entities]."

#### B. Goods

The Committee determines that these items shall be specified for the purpose of paragraph 8 (a) (ii) of resolution 1718 (2006):

- 1) "Graphite designed or specified for use in Electrical Discharge Machining (EDM) machines"
- 2) "Para-aramid fibre (Kevlar and other Kevlar-like), filament and tape"

Note: The Committee agrees to continue working on an expedited basis to identify additional items, materials, equipment, goods and technology to be specified for the purpose of paragraphs 8 (a) (i) and 8 (a) (ii) of resolution 1718 (2006). The Committee intends to specify items in each of the following categories: 1) sensitive dual-use goods, 2) ballistic missile-related items and 3) nuclear-related items. The Committee will provide the latest information on these efforts in its regular report to the Security Council.

#### C. Individuals

The Committee designates the following individuals to be subject to the provisions of the measures imposed in paragraphs 8 (d) and 8 (e) of resolution 1718 (2006):

**1.** Yun Ho-jin: Director of Namchongang Trading Corporation; oversees the import of items needed for the uranium enrichment programme. (Additional information: born 13 October 1944; also known as Yun Ho-chin)

2. **Ri Je-son**: Director of the General Bureau of Atomic Energy (GBAE), chief agency directing DPRK's nuclear programme; facilitates several nuclear endeavours including GBAE's management of Yongbyon Nuclear Research Center and Namchongang Trading Corporation. (Additional information: born 1938; also known as Ri Che-son)

**3. Hwang Sok-hwa**: Director in the General Bureau of Atomic Energy (GBAE); involved in DPRK's nuclear programme; as Chief of the Scientific Guidance Bureau in the GBAE, served on the Science Committee inside the Joint Institute for Nuclear Research.

**4. Ri Hong-sop**: Former director, Yongbyon Nuclear Research Center, oversaw three core facilities that assist in the production of weapons-grade plutonium: the Fuel Fabrication Facility, the Nuclear Reactor, and the Reprocessing Plant. (Additional information: born 1940)

**5. Han Yu-ro**: Director of Korea Ryongaksan General Trading Corporation; involved in DPRK's ballistic missile programme.